Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage-point lower or 1 percentage-point higher than the current discount rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(6.5%) (7.5%) (8.5%)

Net OPEB Liability 50,489,469$   45,660,532$   41,353,389$

CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(112)

NOTE 4 OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

E. Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Obligations (Continued)

Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) – Public Safety Employees (Continued)

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate (Continued)

Sensitivity of the net OPEB liability to changes in the healthcare cost trend rates. The
following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as the City's net OPEB
liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are 1
percentage-point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare cost
trend rates:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(4.0%) (5.0%) (6.0%)

Net OPEB Liability 41,578,351$   45,660,532$   50,303,429$

Changes in the Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)

Balances - July 1, 2023 54,513,397$   7,740,667$   46,772,730$

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 1,156,853   -   1,156,853

Interest on Total OPEB

  Liability 3,943,969   -   3,943,969

Change in Terms -   -

Experience (Gain) Loss -   -   -

Employer Contributions -   4,832,559   (4,832,559)

Employee Contributions 406,638   (406,638)

Net Investment Income (Loss) -   997,571   (997,571)

Benefit Payments (6,281,563)   (6,281,563)   -

Administrative Expenses -   (23,748)   23,748

Net Changes (1,180,741)   (68,543)   (1,112,198)

Balances - June 30, 2024 53,332,656$   7,672,124$   45,660,532$

Increase (Decrease)

CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(113)

NOTE 4 OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

E. Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Obligations (Continued)

Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) – Public Safety Employees (Continued)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of
$6,182,551. At June 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources

Differences Between Expected and Actual

[…]

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine
the total OPEB liability.

Sensitivity of Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as what the City's
net OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1
percentage point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current discount rate:

Current

1% Decrease Discount Rate 1% Increase

(3.75%) (4.75%) (5.75%)

Net OPEB Liability 14,029,831$   13,011,564$   12,026,769$

CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(118)

NOTE 4 OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

E. Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Obligations (Continued)

Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) – School Department Employees (Continued)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the City, as well as the City's net
OPEB liability would be if it were calculated using healthcare cost trend rates that are
1 percentage-point lower or 1 percentage point higher than the current healthcare
cost trend rates:

1% Decrease Current Trend 1% Increase

(3.5%) (4.5%) (5.5%)

Net OPEB Liability 11,470,991$   13,011,564$   14,809,116$

Net OPEB Liability

Total OPEB Plan Fiduciary Net OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability

(a) + (b) (c) (a) + (b) - (c)

Balances - July 1, 2023 15,463,819$   1,180,912$   14,282,907$

Changes for the Year:

Service Cost 665,739   -   665,739

Interest on Total OPEB Liability 676,581   -   676,581

Change in Assumptions (454,863)   -   (454,863)

Experience (Gain) Loss (1,221,347)   -   (1,221,347)

Employer Contributions -   -   -

Net Investment Income (Loss) -   585,770   (585,770)

Benefit Payments (798,657)   (443,162)   (355,495)

Administrative Expenses -   (3,812)   3,812

Net Changes (1,132,547)   138,796   (1,271,343)

Balances - June 30, 2024 14,331,272$   1,319,708$   13,011,564$

CITY OF CRANSTON, RHODE ISLAND
NOTES TO BASIC FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(119)

NOTE 4 OTHER INFORMATION (CONTINUED)

E. Other Postemployment Benefit (OPEB) Obligations (Continued)

Other Postemployment Benefits (OPEB) – School Department Employees (Continued)

OPEB Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of
Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, the City recognized OPEB expense of
$1,386,794. At June 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and
deferred inflows of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred

Outflows of Inflows of

Resources Resources